

20-0118-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

BASIL SIMON, in his capacity as receiver for FutureNet Group, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

GTR SOURCE, LLC and STEPHEN W. BIEGEL,
in his capacity as New York City Marshal, Badge No. 27,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
STEPHEN W. BIEGEL, IN HIS CAPACITY
AS NEW YORK CITY MARSHAL, BADGE NO. 27

ANDREW P. SCHRIEVER
TROY D. LIPP
CUDDY & FEDER LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Stephen W. Biegel, in his capacity as
New York City Marshal, Badge No. 27
445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 761-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	13
I. THERE WAS NO INJURY, NO DAMAGES AND THUS NO CLAIM	13
A. Appellant Cannot Establish Standing	13
B. The District Court Correctly Relied On <i>Pagnotta</i>	15
C. The Receiver Cannot Impute Alleged Injuries to Third- Parties to FutureNet to Establish Standing in This Action.....	21
D. Appellant’s Jurisdiction Arguments Cannot Save Its Case	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983)	14, 23
<i>Bam Bam Entm't LLC v. Pagnotta</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 906, 75 N.Y.S.3d 804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416, 92 S. Ct. 1678, 32 L. Ed. 2d 195 (1972)	15
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv'rs I, LLC v. Arden</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	24
<i>Coppola v. Manning</i> , No. 323994, 2015 WL 7288050 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2015)	14
<i>Cruper-Weinmann v. Paris Baguette Am., Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 570 (S.D.N.Y.)	13
<i>Ettinger v. Wilke</i> , 79 Misc. 2d 387, 358 N.Y.S.2d 597 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 3, 1974)	26
<i>GTR Source, LLC v. FutureNet Grp., Inc.</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 794, 89 N.Y.S.3d 528 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)	14, 24
<i>Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Nat'l Cong. for Puerto Rican Rights v. City of New York</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 154 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>on reconsideration in part</i> , 191 F.R.D. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	13
<i>Ross v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 680 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA)</i> , 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Schleimer v. Gross</i> , 46 Misc. 2d 931, 261 N.Y.S.2d 670 (Sup. Crt. Nassau Cty. May 24, 1965)	26
<i>SEC v. Shiv</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15

Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.,
219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)23

Yeh v. Seakan,
119 Misc. 2d 681 (Sup. Ct. Oneida Cty. Apr. 26, 1983).....26

Statutes & Other Authorities:

CPLR § 5015.....3

CPLR § 3218.....3
